

**United States District Court  
Northern District of Georgia  
Gainesville Division**

---

---

**Fair Fight, Inc., John Doe, and Jane Doe,**

*Plaintiffs and  
Counter-Defendants,*

v.

**True the Vote, Inc., Catherine  
Engelbrecht, Derek Somerville, Mark  
Davis, Mark Williams, Ron Johnson,  
James Cooper, and John Does 1-10,**

*Defendants  
and Counter-Plaintiffs,*

**Fair Fight Action, Inc.,**

*Counter-Defendants.*

---

**Civ. No. 2:20-cv-00302-SCJ**

**Hon. Steve C. Jones**

**Defendants' Response in Opposition to Plaintiffs Fair Fight, Inc., John Doe,  
Jane Doe, and Counter-Defendant Fair Fight Action, Inc.'s Motion to  
Dismiss Defendants' Counterclaims**

## Table of Contents

Introduction .....	<a href="#">5</a>
Standard of Review .....	<a href="#">8</a>
Argument .....	<a href="#">9</a>
I. The Plain Language and Subsequent Interpretations of the Voting Rights Act Supports Counter-Plaintiffs’ Section 11(b) Counterclaim Against Counter-Defendants.....	<a href="#">9</a>
II. Counter-Plaintiffs Have Plausibly Alleged Counter-Defendants Have Engaged in Conduct that Could Be Considered Intimidating Under Section 11(b).....	<a href="#">10</a>
Conclusion .....	<a href="#">17</a>

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>United States v. McLeod</i> , 385 F.2d 734 (5th Cir. 1967) . . . . .	<a href="#">12</a>
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) . . . . .	<a href="#">8</a> , <a href="#">13</a>
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) . . . . .	<a href="#">8</a>
<i>Black Voters v. McDonough</i> , 565 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1977) . . . . .	<a href="#">10</a>
<i>Clark v. Marengo Cty.</i> , 469 F. Supp. 1150 (S.D. Ala. 1979) . . . . .	<a href="#">10</a>
<i>Hunt v. Aimco Properties, L.P.</i> , 814 F.3d 1213 (11th Cir. 2016) . . . . .	<a href="#">9</a>
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964) . . . . .	<a href="#">10</a>
<i>Rogers v. Lodge</i> , 458 U.S. 613 (1982) . . . . .	<a href="#">10</a>
<i>United States by Clark v. Democratic Exec. Comm. of Barbour Cty., Ala.</i> , 288 F. Supp. 943 (M.D. Ala. 1968) . . . . .	<a href="#">10</a>
<i>United States v. Dallas Cty. Comm’n</i> , 548 F. Supp. 794 (S.D. Ala. 1982) . . . . .	<a href="#">10</a>

**Defs.’ Resp. to**

**Pls.’ Mot. to Dismiss**

**Statutes**

52 U.S.C. § 10101 ..... [9](#), [10](#)

52 U.S.C. § 10307(b) ..... [6](#), [9](#)

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-230 ..... [6](#), [11](#), [15](#)
